Amended 6/10/14

ENACTED 6/10/14

Amended 6/10/14


Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Transportation, Energy and Utilities Committee:
[image: image1.wmf]ATTACH.tif


ORDINANCE 2014-283-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH REPUBLIC SERVICES OF FLORIDA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP D/B/A SOUTHLAND WASTE SYSTEMS OF JACKSONVILLE, TO SET RATES FROM THE 2013 RATE REVIEW COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2013; SETTING FUEL CAPS FOR FISCAL YEARS 2013-2014, 2014-2015, AND 2015-2016; APPROVING THE PREMISE COUNT CONDUCTED IN CONNECTION WITH THE RATE REVIEW; APPROVING COMPENSATION FOR THE CHANGE OF DISPOSAL SITE; PROVIDING FOR A MARK-UP ON EXPENSES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Chapter 382, Part 3, Ordinance Code, provides for a rate review to determine the rate of compensation and measure of contract compensation to be paid to each contractor under each contractor’s Residential Waste and Recycling Collection and Transportation Contract (the "Residential Collection Contract"), and the Residential Collection Contracts also provide for rate review and rate adjustment; and

WHEREAS, the Council approved an amended and restated contract with Republic Services Of Florida Limited Partnership d/b/a Southland Waste Systems of Jacksonville (“SWS”) pursuant to Ordinance 2011-349-E; and 


WHEREAS, the Council Auditor and Administration have performed a rate review of the compensation previously paid and projected to be paid to SWS for residential waste (garbage, yard waste, tires, and white goods) and recycling collection and transportation contractor of the City, and reported their review and rate recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the Council has established a rate to be paid to each contractor; now, therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization to Execute. The terms established by the Council Rate Review Process, as set forth in Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Revised Terms, June 2, 2014 – TEU”, attached hereto an incorporated herein by this reference, are hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his designee, and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment with SWS, in substantially the form attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised First Amendment, June 2, 2014 – TEU” and incorporated herein by this reference, that incorporates the terms set forth in Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Revised Terms, June 2, 2014 – TEU”.     

Section 2. 
Mark-up on Expenses. The base rate component of $10.59, set forth in Revised Exhibit 2, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 2, Revised Terms, June 2, 2014 – TEU”, represents a mark-up of 16.75%, from agreed upon operating expenses of $7,881,519, before interest expense and corporate taxes.

Section 3.
 
Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.
Form Approved:

__/s/ Paige Hobbs Johnston
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by: James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2014\Ord\04.07.14.SW.Southland.1st.Amendment.RateReview.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 3 -


[image: image2.wmf]ATTACH.tif

_1464153925/ATTACH.tif
01 -293

Exhibit 1

First Amendment dated as of ;, 2014 (“First Amendment”),
to the Amended and Restated Agreement for Residential Waste and
Recycling Collection and Transportation Services dated as of
October 11, 2011 (the “Agreement’); between the City of
Jacksonville (the “City”) and Republic Services of Florida Limited
Partnership, d/b/a Southland Waste Systems of Jacksonville (the
“Contractor”).

The City and the Contractor agree that the Agreement is hereby
amended as follows: :

1. Section 7.3.1 of the agreement is here by amended in its
entirety to read as follows:

The City and the Contractor shall jointly verify the number
of Residential Premises during the third year, sixth year
and ninth year (starting in December 2009, December 2012
and December 2015, and December 2018) of this Agreement
and, in the event of a dispute, the Director’s
determination shall be final. The method of verifying
Residential Premises shall be by (i) actual visual count
conducted jointly and simultaneously by the City and the
Contractor representatives or, at the City’s option, (ii) the
electronic method used by the City’s customer user fee system.
There shall be a written record of the Count in a manner
that would allow verification of the premises counted.
Both the Contractor and City shall have access to the

Premise Count work papers. The parties may agree to
various procedures to verify the number of premises in the
service area. The premise counts shall be done in

conjunction with a Rate Review referred to in 7.2.2 and
adjustments to the Premises count, if any, shall be made as

of the following October 1. (Beginning of a rate review
period)
2. The Base Rate Component as of October 1, 2010 was $10.53,

pursuant to the Agreement had been adjusted on October 1, 2012 to
$10.45 and continued at such rate through September 30, 2013. Such
base rate component shall be adjusted commencing October 1, 2013 to
$10.59, and, shall be adjusted thereafter, if necessary, pursuant
to the Agreement.

3. The fuel cap numbers set forth in Section 7.5 of the
Agreement shall be 392,638 gallons for fiscal vyear 2013/2014,
395,172 gallons for fiscal year 2014/2015 and 397,706 gallons for
fiscal year 2015/2016

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised First Amendment
June 2, 2014 - TEU

Page 1 of 2

4. Pursuant to Section 7.3 of the Agreement, the Contractor
agrees that the ending number of Residential Premises of 71,824
per the September 30, 2013 invoice plus 71 Premises, based on
the premise count that was conducted per the Rate Review, shall
be the beginning number of Residential Premises for October 1,
2013, in Service Area II.

5. Pursuant to Section 7 - Rates and Compensation - of the
Agreement, necessary adjustments for the payment to be made in July
2014 are as follows:

a. A makeup amount equal to ($10.59 - $10.45) or $0.14, with
respect to the change in the base rate component, times
the premises served for FY 13/14 months of October,
November, ‘December, January, February, March, April, and
May.

b. A regular monthly payment based on $0.18, ‘with respect to
a change 1in disposal facility adjustment that became
effective on October 1, 2013, being added to the $10.59
Monthly Base Rate Component times the premises served for
FY 13/14 month of June. :

6. Commencing with service in respect of the month of July
2014 the $0.18 shall be combined with the $10.59 for an adjusted
$10.77 Monthly Base Rate Component and, shall Dbe adjusted
thereafter, if necessary, pursuant to the Agreement.

In Witness Whereof, the City and the Contractor have entered
into this First Amendment of the Agreement as of the date first
written above.

City of Jacksonville Republic Services of Florida
Limited Partnership, d/b/a
Southland Waste Systems of
Jacksonville

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised First Amendment
June 2, 2014 - TEU

Page 2 of 2
SWS

Exhibit 2

Terms established by the Council Rate Review Process;

1. The Base Rate Component as of October 1, 2010 was $10.53,
had been increased on October 1, 2012 to $10.45 and continued at
such rate through September 30, 2013. Such base rate component
shall be adjusted commencing October 1, 2013 to $10.59, and, shall
be adjusted thereafter, if necessary, pursuant to the Agreement.

2. The fuel cap numbers shall be 392,638 gallons for fiscal
year 2013/2014, 395,172 gallons for fiscal vyear 2014/2015 and
397,706 gallons for fiscal year 2015/2016.

3. The ending number of Residential Premises of 71,824 per
the September 30, 2013 invoice plus 71 Premises, based on the
premise count that was conducted per the Rate Review, shall be
the Dbeginning number of Residential Premises for October 1,
2013, in Service Area II.

4. Necessary adjustments for the payment to be made in July
2014 are as follows:

a. A makeup amount equal to ($10.59 - $10.45) or $0.14, with

- respect to the change in the base rate component, times
the premises served for FY 13/14 months of October,
November, December, January, February, March, April, and
May. '

b. A regular monthly payment based on $0.18, with respect to
a change in disposal facility adjustment that became
effective on October 1, 2013, being added to the $10.59
Monthly Base Rate Component times the premises served for
FY 13/14 month of June.

5. Commencing with service in respect of the month of July
2014 the $0.18 shall be combined with the $10.59 for an adjusted
$10.77 Monthly Base Rate Component and, shall be adjusted
thereafter, if necessary, pursuant to the Agreement.

Revised Exhibit 2
Revised Terms

June 2, 2014 - TEU
Page 1 of 1




